1	 The timber plantations mature over an extended period of time and therefore the 10-year Government Bond Yield Curve (GSAB10YR) represents a suitable fit for the

period under consideration.

Standing volumes
The expected yields per log class are calculated with reference to standard industry growth models relevant to the planted area
and tree species. Growth models are updated regularly with enumeration data. Enumerations involve processes to regularly
collect more accurate information about the rate of growth and stocking of trees in the plantations.

2024
R/m3

2023
R/m3

Market prices
The price per cubic metre per log class is based on current market prices per log class.
Log prices
Pine  301 to 1 026  307 to 1 153
Eucalyptus  488 496
Harvesting costs
Pine  154 to 280  145 to 264
Eucalyptus  213 201

Operating costs
The costs are based on the forest management activities required for the trees to reach the age of felling. The costs include the
current costs of maintenance and risk management, as well as an appropriate amount of fixed overhead costs.

16.4 Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis shows how the fair value of mature and immature timber would be affected if the key valuation
parameters were changed as indicated below:

2024
Rm

2023
Rm

Current log price – 100 basis point increase  27 25
Forecast log price inflation rate – 25 basis point increase  9 6
Forecast cost inflation rate – 25 basis point increase  (1) (1)
Pre-tax discount rate – 25 basis point increase  (5) (4)
Volume – 100 basis point increase  13 13

A decrease by the same percentage in the above categories would have had an equal, but opposite effect on fair value.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
for the year ended 30 June 2024

44

KAP CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024

APPROVAL
AND REPORTS

CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

COMPANY
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

16. Consumable biological assets (continued)
16.5 Northeastern Cape plantation fire

Consumable biological assets were affected by a fire in the northeastern Cape region during August 2023, which resulted in
damage to 2 492 hectares of plantations. The value of the affected plantations is R115 million and it is estimated that this entire

[…]

3 169 884  2 413 665  (1 043 138)  (1 481 448)  3 058 963
18 885 821  13 978 253  (6 206 222)  (8 797 297)  17 860 555

8	Relates to the estimate of performance criteria not satisfied by the third anniversary of the relevant annual grant.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
for the year ended 30 June 2024

71

KAP CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024

APPROVAL
AND REPORTS

CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

COMPANY
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

39. Restatement of prior year error
During October 2023, management detected that a major supplier had incorrectly invoiced Safripol Proprietary Limited, a subsidiary
of the company, for the period 1 February 2022 to 30 September 2023. This resulted in Safripol being overcharged, with a resultant
overstatement in raw material purchases amounting to R183 million, of which R163 million related to the period prior to 1 July 2023.
The error was immediately corrected, and the overcharges recovered from the supplier. The prior year has been restated to correct the
impact of the error as follows:

As reported
2023

Rm
Restatement

Rm

As restated
2023

Rm
Income statement and statement of comprehensive income
Cost of sales (24 702) 156 (24 546)
Gross profit 4 926 156 5 082
Operating profit before capital items 2 367 156 2 523
Operating profit 1 551 156 1 707
Profit before taxation 796 156 952
Taxation (310) (42) (352)
Profit for the year 486 114 600
Total comprehensive income for the year, net of taxation 716 114 830

Statement of financial position
Inventories 3 474 (7) 3 467
Total current assets before assets held for sale 9 915 (7) 9 908
Total current assets 9 968 (7) 9 961
Total assets 29 777 (7) 29 770
Total equity attributable to owners of the parent 11 428 114 11 542
Total equity 11 705 114 11 819
Trade and other payables 5 387 (163) 5 224
Taxation payable 26 42 68
Total current liabilities 8 337 (121) 8 216
Total equity and liabilities 29 777 (7) 29 770

Statement of cash flows
Operating profit 1 551 156 1 707
Cash generated before working capital changes 3 877 156 4 033
Working capital changes

Increase in inventories (44) 7 (37)
(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables 135 (163) (28)

Changes in working capital 12 (156) (144)
Cash generated from operations 3 889 – 3 889

Cents Cents Cents
Earnings
Basic earnings per share 16.7 4.6 21.3
Diluted earnings per share 16.4 4.5 20.9
Headline earnings per share 42.7 4.6 47.3
Diluted headline earnings per share 41.9 4.5 46.4
Net asset value per share 461 5 466

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
for the year ended 30 June 2024

72

KAP CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024

APPROVAL
AND REPORTS

CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

COMPANY
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

40. Going concern
The financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis. The assessment of going concern included the consideration of current
economic conditions as well as all available information about future risks and uncertainties.

Projections for the group, based on various financial analyses, have been prepared, covering its future performance, capital and liquidity